The President PRESIDENTIAL Comu & R0-20¢)
Palifr, Pohinpei " SM CONGRES: —p
Tederated States of Micronesia

March /7 2018

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Twentieth Congress of'the Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpci FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina;
1 am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law

No. 20-77:

Congressional Act No. 20-80, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-31, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-41, BY
AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS
AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND
FOR CTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.
ter M. Christian
President P A I
Enclosure: / A \
EIVED
x¢: Chiel Justice, FSM Supreme Court | Rﬁg‘ 6 2018
ph Congress
\




2 Coman CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

’ Pt
/‘g}?\ ::o,,\:\\ P.O.Box PS 3
{EgJ?cE:# ff%é‘ Paiikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State. FM 9694 |
2 .zj Tel: (691)320-2324 [ 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122
% &2

%o

Office of the Chief Clerk MNENTIAL COMM
ol ey | LI

ke W

B AOMNODESS

February Y  , 2018

His Excellency Peter M. Christian
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 20-80, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-31,
AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-41, BY AMENDING SECTION 5
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIQUSLY
APPROPRIATED TEEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS FOR TEE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.”, which was passed by the Twentieth Congress of
the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular
Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures




SN

B i \\‘V(;RI’.SS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
i i P.O.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokchs
S 20 5 Pohnpei State, F'M 9694}
NN/ ¢ Tel: (691) 320-2324 12338
Q&w/’ Fax: (691) 320-5122
Oifice of the Speaker

VLV L IRL U '
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 20-80 GRESS

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on February 15 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twentieth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by
a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley/W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Icanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia




TWENTIETH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2018 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.l

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-31, as amended by Public Law No.
20-41, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds
previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social
programs for the people of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1

[~ T ¥ 1 B R VS N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-31, as amended
by Public Law No. 20-41, is hereby further amended to read as
follows:
“Section 5. Of the sum of $4,200,000 appropriated by
this act, $1,800,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State
for public projects and social programs.
ey L T o R B 1 L T RN D T L LR $ 1,800,000
(1) Chuuk at Larg@ ....cccccccccscscccsnss 300,000
(a) Housing renovation/repair/improvement 50,000
(b) Fishing projects ....... PR SRR 60,000
(c) Land Transportation ............ 40,000
(d) Contribution to State, Municipal and
Community events, activities and programs . 20,000
(e) Students’ financial assistance . 10,000
(f) Family Mi Pin Parish Hall
construction renovation subsidy,
including current and prior obligations ... 20,000

(g) Municipal offices/facilities

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 0~ 77

UL 20-1GW




m e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1l

construction and improvement .......cec.-- $
(h) Allottee’s administrative
support services (including employees’
social security premium Arrears ....scseceee
(i) Leadership/patients/students
travel needs ........cccc0 v owaaas ainie e e e
(2) Election District No. 1 ......ccceenns
(2) Mortlocks Islands Development
Authority (MIDA) ..ceevevcscssansannnnnnnes
(b) Multipurpose building/Housing
completion/renovation ....cccciciciacans vose
(c) MIDA Social Security premium
current and prior obligations .............
(d) Mortlockese Social Security
premium contributions ......cccc000000000n
(e) Community members and
leadership travel needs ......... T L R e

(f) Contribution to community and

social events/activities and programs .....
(g) Communication equipment ........

(h) Fishing project scccccecccccccee

(i) Operation of MIDA's vessel .....

(3) Election District No. 2 .....ceveeens

(a) Housing and community rehabilitation

(b) Food security ...... RS R ey

70,000

10,000

20,000

300,000

83,000

100,000

3,000

15,000

15,000

15,000

7,000

30,000

32,000

300,000

90,000
40,000

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 O- 77

2 of &6




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1

= W N

wu

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c) Allottee’'s administrative
SUPPOYXt ServiCe ....ces000s0s0000snccsnnss $
(d) Municipal subsidy ........... Ao
(e) Travel needs ...cceceancscncncns
(£) POL/Freight/Charters ..........
(g) Pishing project .....cccccvees .o
(h) Sewing project ......... seeaansn
(i) Payment for prior obligations
(Weno Election office) ........ T —
(j) Students’ financial assistance .
(k) Human repatriation .....cccesess
(4) Election District No. 3 ....ccceennsns
(a) Housing renovation ........ Seis
(b) Students’ financial assistance .
(c) Freely Associated States Athletic
Club travel needs ......ccceveevvevs ciseana
(d) Municipal governments’ subsidies
(e) Land transportation .......... oo
(f) Contributions to Associations in
Hawaii, Saipan, Guam and Mainland U.S. ....
(g) Purchase of Pharmaceuticals/medicine
(h) Southern Namoneas Law Enforcement
InitiativVe ...cecsc00casacccccvcs ¢tesscssasasns
(i) Southern Namoneas Development

Authority administrative support services .

20,000

25,000

30,000
10,000
40,000
10,000

5,000
20,000
10,000

300,000
60,000
20,000

8,000
40,000

15,000

30,000
10,000

17,000

25,000

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 0- 77

3 of 6




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1

o WO ~N N bW N

[T T N T RN TR N = S S S S T e e = e =
[ T S T S N S O S B« N ¥ L B N P N

(j) Medical referral/repatriation . $
() BOL o e e e e s
(1) Leadership travel needs ........
(m) Payment for prior obligations ..
(n) Humanitarian assistance ........
(0) Southern Namoneas delegation to
Chuuk State Legislatureé ..........s. cssccaa
(5) Election District No. 4 scecceccncnan
(a) Students’ financial assistance .
(b) Leaders travel/community
outreach and advocacy pProgram .....ceeesesvs
(c) Payment for prior obligations ..
(d) Humanitarian assistance ........

(e) Medical referral and repatriation

of human remainsg ....cceeeeeses AP G S
(f) Sewing project ...ccccecccscccccse
(g) Piphing Projett . ive s s=owe et

(h) Housing improvement/renovation/repair
(i) Witaw community hall ..... e
(3) Administrative support services
for Faichuk Development Authority .........
(k) Replanting of coconut tree project
(1) Fiber boat repair ....cccceeeees
(6) Election District No. 5 .....cvevvenns

(2a) Dispensary Boat/Motor ..........

10,000
10,000
20,000
10,000

15,000

10,000

300,000

25,000

50,000
50,000
30,000

20,000
20,000
30,000
30,000

10,000

10,000
10,000
15,000

300,000

30,000

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 0- 77

4 of 6




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1

e I AT ¢ D - L S

O ©

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(b)

(c)
(d)

SOTAT PIOBZET « i 0 e s aasmannnies $
Solar Street lights ............

Election District No 5

Administrative sSupport services ...........

(e)
(£)
(g9)

POL/Charter/Freight ............
Northwest Leadership Summit ....

Patients travel needs/human

remain repatriation .....cccccccccecces W

(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)
(n)

Low in-come housing renovation .
Ruo Social Security Outstanding
Leaders/students travel need/COAP
Pharmaceutical supplies ........
Ulul Meeting Hall (Eorani Hall)
Land’ acgquisition-.iliocodasdives .

Contributions to Northwest

Legislative delegation .......ccvcecscaaana

(0)
(P)
(q)

Food relief program .....ccceceeee
Tamatam Multi-purpose renovation

Northwest Municipal Offices and

Dispensaries Prefab Buildings .......cc.vve

(r)

instruments

Communication equipment/musical

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 0- 77

5 of 6

35,000
50,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

20,000

10,000

15,000
10,000

65,000

20,000"




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1

N e W N

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
13
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

6 of 6

j”//(“ , 2018

eter M. Christian
resident
Federated States of Micronesia

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 0= 77




