

The President Palikir, Pohnpei FSM CONGRESS Federated States of Micronesia

March /67 , 2018

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 20-77:

Congressional Act No. 20-80, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-31, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-41, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Peter M. Christian President

Enclosure:

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court





CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324/2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 20-20

February 2/ , 2018

His Excellency Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 20-80, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-31, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-41, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



GRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 20-204
PSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 20-80

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 20-154, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on February 15 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2018, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-31, as amended by Public Law No. 20-41, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-31, as amended
2	by Public Law No. 20-41, is hereby further amended to read as
3	follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the sum of \$4,200,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$1,800,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State
6	for public projects and social programs.
7	state of Chuuk \$ 1,800,000
8	(1) Chuuk at Large 300,000
9	(a) Housing renovation/repair/improvement 50,000
10	(b) Fishing projects 60,000
11	(c) Land Transportation 40,000
12	(d) Contribution to State, Municipal and
13	Community events, activities and programs . 20,000
14	(e) Students' financial assistance. 10,000
15	(f) Family Mi Pin Parish Hall
16	construction renovation subsidy,
17	including current and prior obligations 20,000
18	(g) Municipal offices/facilities

1	construction and improvement \$	70,000
2	(h) Allottee's administrative	
3	support services (including employees'	
4	social security premium arrears	10,000
5	(i) Leadership/patients/students	
6	travel needs	20,000
7	(2) Election District No. 1	300,000
8	(a) Mortlocks Islands Development	
9	Authority (MIDA)	83,000
10	(b) Multipurpose building/Housing	
11	completion/renovation	100,000
12	(c) MIDA Social Security premium	
13	current and prior obligations	3,000
14	(d) Mortlockese Social Security	
15	premium contributions	15,000
16	(e) Community members and	
17	leadership travel needs	15,000
18	(f) Contribution to community and	
19	social events/activities and programs	15,000
20	(g) Communication equipment	7,000
21	(h) Fishing project	30,000
22	(i) Operation of MIDA's vessel	32,000
23	(3) Election District No. 2	300,000
24	(a) Housing and community rehabilitation	90,000
25	(b) Food security	40,000

1	(c) Allottee's administrative	
2	support service\$	20,000
3	(d) Municipal subsidy	25,000
4	(e) Travel needs	30,000
5	(f) POL/Freight/Charters	10,000
6	(g) Fishing project	
7	(h) Sewing project	10,000
8	(i) Payment for prior obligations	
9	(Weno Election office)	5,000
10	(j) Students' financial assistance.	20,000
11	(k) Human repatriation	10,000
12	(4) Election District No. 3	300,000
13	(a) Housing renovation	60,000
14	(b) Students' financial assistance.	20,000
15	(c) Freely Associated States Athletic	
16	Club travel needs	8,000
17	(d) Municipal governments' subsidies	40,000
18	(e) Land transportation	15,000
19	(f) Contributions to Associations in	
20	Hawaii, Saipan, Guam and Mainland U.S	30,000
21	(g) Purchase of Pharmaceuticals/medicine	10,000
22	(h) Southern Namoneas Law Enforcement	
23	Initiative	17,000
24	(i) Southern Namoneas Development	
25	Authority administrative support services .	25,000

10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 15,000
20,000
10,000
200
15,000
10,000
300,000
25,000
50,000
50,000
30,000
20,000
20,000
30,000
30,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
15,000
300,000
30,000

1	(b) Solar Freezer \$	35,000
2	(c) Solar Street lights	50,000
3	(d) Election District No 5	
4	Administrative support services	20,000
5	(e) POL/Charter/Freight	15,000
6	(f) Northwest Leadership Summit	-0-
7	(g) Patients travel needs/human	
8	remain repatriation	10,000
9	(h) Low in-come housing renovation .	20,000
10	(i) Ruo Social Security Outstanding	-0-
11	(j) Leaders/students travel need/COAP	10,000
12	(k) Pharmaceutical supplies	-0-
13	(1) Ulul Meeting Hall (Eorani Hall)	-0-
14	(m) Land acquisition	-0-
15	(n) Contributions to Northwest	
16	Legislative delegation	15,000
17	(o) Food relief program	10,000
18	(p) Tamatam Multi-purpose renovation	-0-
19	(q) Northwest Municipal Offices and	
20	Dispensaries Prefab Buildings	65,000
21	(r) Communication equipment/musical	
22	instruments	20,000
23		
24	PUBLIC LAW No. 2, 0	- 77
25	(OBLIO LITTIO. L. O	0.505

1 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by	the
2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	
3 becoming law without such approval.	
4	
5	
6	
3/16	2018
8	
9	
10	
11 - AMOUNT OF THE STATE OF THE	
Peter M. Christian President	
Federated States of Micron	esla
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
PUBLIC LAW No. 2 0- 77	N. Carlot
25	4